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MACStats Section 3

EXHIBIT 23. Medicaid Benefit Spending per Full-Year Equivalent Enrollee for Newly Eligible Adult and All Enrollees by State, FY 2020

All Medicaid enrollees Newly eligible adults?

Medicaid benefit Spending per Medicaid benefit Spending per
FYE enrollees spending FYE enrollee FYE enrollees spendmg FYE enrollee

L20¢ 1aquiada(g

Alabama 1,069,624 $6,096,166,669 $5,699

Alaska 219,664 2,019,250,659 9,192 57,148 $475,258,686 $8,316
Arizona 1,933,142 14,380,097,500 7,439 116,308 517,240,431 4,447
Arkansas 851,633 6,619,665,977 7,773 267,454 1,810,008,144 6,768
California 12,476,801 97,209,600,476 7,791 3,713,537 22,223,011,929 5,984
Colorado 1,249,232 9,571,142,660 7,662 392,343 1,686,045,030 4,297
Connecticut 970,730 8,488,113,264 8,744 251,175 1,865,313,974 7,426
Delaware 218,772 2,376,240,280 10,862 9,753 55,499,226 5,691
District of Columbia 261,719 3,116,473,398 11,908 66,766 443,211,662 6,638
Florida 3,948,382 25,287,463,190 6,405 = - -
Georgia 2,049,484 11,298,595,472 5,513 - - -
Hawaii 328,058 2,330,861,339 7,105 20,510 521,653,806 25,435
Idaho 343,725 2,486,061,085 7,233 53,026 324,795,776 6,125
Illinois 2,724,336 22,387,970,467 8,218 611,948 4,938,605,321 8,070
Indiana 1,421,721 14,269,009,974 10,036 352,727 3,110,422,073 8,818
lowa 618,759 5,822,570,106 9,410 163,299 1,099,645,666 6,734
Kansas 364,983 3,829,902,734 10,493 - - -
Kentucky 1,351,121 11,905,613,440 8,812 497,384 3,532,362,890 7102
Louisiana 1,663,649 12,559,462,713 7,549 506,540 3,340,509,657 6,595
Maine 296,080 3,208,972,015 10,838 41,566 = -
Maryland 1,277,961 11,901,582,041 9,313 324,020 2,724,908,793 8,410
Massachusetts 1,717,218 17,967,352,114 10,463 - - -
Michigan 2,473,754 19,110,820,883 7,725 667,122 4,288,840,516 6,429
Minnesota 1,083,580 13,611,654,951 12,562 196,652 2,045,345,604 10,401
Mississippi 685,243 5,596,349,573 8,167 - - -
Missouri 883,356 10,905,114,581 12,345 = = =
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EXHIBIT 23. (continued)

Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia®
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming
Subtotal (states)

MACStats

Medicaid benefit Spending per Medicaid benefit Spending per
FYE enrollees spending FYE enrollee FYE enrollees spending FYE enrollee

245,941
244,044
615,954
188,142
1,631,840
849,958
6,236,806
2,211,781
93,796
2,909,265
682,088
1,007,562
2,906,422
296,580
1,294,747
105,582
1,597,700
4,314,582
319,509
168,934
1,392,251
1,774,691
529,108
1,228,727
57,168
75,385,901

All Medicaid enrollees

$1,992,926,465
2,290,915,253
4,119,506,708
2,252,876,680
16,411,726,557
6,287,136,348
70,674,153,157
14,778,330,531
1,274,342,537
25,194,454,160
4,971,314,398
10,660,624,000
34,964,896,749
2,810,004,409
6,651,671,712
926,188,243
11,538,272,557
41,798,895,649
3,084,967,869
1,616,960,203
13,512,390,024
13,616,067,808
4,145,950,758
9,345,285,225
610,632,960
$649,886,598,521

$8,103
9,387
6,688
11,974
10,057
7,397
11,332
6,682
13,586
8,660
7,288
10,581
12,030
9,475
5137
8,772
7,222
9,688
9,655
9,572
9,705
7,672
7,836
7,606
10,681
$8,621

Newly eligible adults?

91,601 $812,532,345
224112 1,586,766,109
56,613 373,540,711
553,193 3,498,408,129
269,500 1,752,595,257
329,000 257,475,296
20,017 284,520,032
599,131 5,052,402,883
411,659 3,265,077,465
767112 5,448,768,495
68,686 537,135,963
42,762 383,603,976
393,012 3,270,438,119
566,147 5,535,500,182
167,345 877,273,408
12,869,168 $89,838,717,554
Section 3

$8,870
7,080
6,598
6,324
6,503
6,558
14,214
8,433
7932
7,103
7,820

8,971
8,321

9,777
5,242

$6,981
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MACStats Section 3

EXHIBIT 23. (continued)

All Medicaid enrollees Newly eligible adults?
T e R
FYE enrollees spending FYE enrollee FYE enrollees spendmg FYE enrollee
American Samoa 35,002 $48,358,967 $1,382
Guam 34,072 131,306,973 3,854 = = =
Northern Mariana Islands 16,240 41,937,624 2,582 - - -
Puerto Rico 1,168,182 2,745,413,942 2,350 = = =
Virgin Islands 31,171 77,596,122 2,489 - - -
Total (states and territories) 76,670,568 $652,931,212,149 $8,516 12,869,168 $89,838,717,554 $6,981

Notes: FY is fiscal year. FYE is full-year equivalent. FYE may also be referred to as average monthly enrollment. Includes federal and state funds. Excludes spending for
administration and Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Enrollment counts come from CMS-64 enrollment data and may differ from other data sources. Quarterly enrollment
was tabulated from the most recent non-zero CMS-64 submission to account for any lag in reporting; this typically is the report submitted three quarters later (e.g., January—
March 2020 enroliment was taken from the submission quarter ending December 31, 2020). Unlike other MACStats exhibits that show spending per FYE, this exhibit
includes spending for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) and certain incentive and uncompensated care pool payments made under waiver expenditure authority of the
Social Security Act (the Act).

- Dash indicates zero.

T All states had certified their CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) submissions as of June 28, 2021. Figures presented in this exhibit may change if states revise
their expenditure data after this date.

2 Newly eligible adults include those enrollees who are newly eligible under Section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIIl) of the Act and receive a federal matching rate of 93 percent for
quarters in calendar year 2019 and 90 percent for quarters in calendar year 2020.

8 Virginia did not report enrollment for October 2019-March 2020 on its enrollment reports ending September 30, 2020, or December 31, 2020. We used October—-December
2019 enrollment as reported in the CMS-64 enrollment report for the period ending December 31, 2019, and January—March 2020 enrollment as reported in the CMS-64
enrollment report for the period ending March 31, 2020.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 28, 2021, and CMS-64 enrollment reports as of October 22, 2021.
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