MACPAC

**EXHIBIT 23.** Medicaid Benefit Spending per Full-Year Equivalent Enrollee for Newly Eligible Adult and All Enrollees by State, FY 2020





6

## MACPAC MACPAC

## **EXHIBIT 23.** (continued)

	All Medicaid enrollees			Newly eligible adults <sup>2</sup>		
State <sup>1</sup>	FYE enrollees	Medicaid benefit spending	Spending per FYE enrollee	FYE enrollees	Medicaid benefit spending	Spending per FYE enrollee
Montana	245,941	\$1,992,926,465	\$8,103	91,601	\$812,532,345	\$8,870
Nebraska	244,044	2,290,915,253	9,387	_	_	_
Nevada	615,954	4,119,506,708	6,688	224,112	1,586,766,109	7,080
New Hampshire	188,142	2,252,876,680	11,974	56,613	373,540,711	6,598
New Jersey	1,631,840	16,411,726,557	10,057	553,193	3,498,408,129	6,324
New Mexico	849,958	6,287,136,348	7,397	269,500	1,752,595,257	6,503
New York	6,236,806	70,674,153,157	11,332	329,000	2,157,475,296	6,558
North Carolina	2,211,781	14,778,330,531	6,682	_	_	_
North Dakota	93,796	1,274,342,537	13,586	20,017	284,520,032	14,214
Ohio	2,909,265	25,194,454,160	8,660	599,131	5,052,402,883	8,433
Oklahoma	682,088	4,971,314,398	7,288	_	_	_
Oregon	1,007,562	10,660,624,000	10,581	411,659	3,265,077,465	7,932
Pennsylvania	2,906,422	34,964,896,749	12,030	767,112	5,448,768,495	7,103
Rhode Island	296,580	2,810,004,409	9,475	68,686	537,135,963	7,820
South Carolina	1,294,747	6,651,671,712	5,137	_	_	_
South Dakota	105,582	926,188,243	8,772	_	_	_
Tennessee	1,597,700	11,538,272,557	7,222	_	_	_
Texas	4,314,582	41,798,895,649	9,688	_	_	_
Utah	319,509	3,084,967,869	9,655	42,762	383,603,976	8,971
Vermont	168,934	1,616,960,203	9,572	_	_	_
Virginia <sup>3</sup>	1,392,251	13,512,390,024	9,705	393,012	3,270,438,119	8,321
Washington	1,774,691	13,616,067,808	7,672	566,147	5,535,500,182	9,777
West Virginia	529,108	4,145,950,758	7,836	167,345	877,273,408	5,242
Wisconsin	1,228,727	9,345,285,225	7,606	-	_	_
Wyoming	57,168	610,632,960	10,681	_	_	_
Subtotal (states)	75,385,901	\$649,886,598,521	\$8,621	12,869,168	\$89,838,717,554	\$6,981

MACStats Section 3

## MACPAC

Section 3: Program Enrollment and Spending-Medicaid Benefits

## **EXHIBIT 23.** (continued)

	All Medicaid enrollees			Newly eligible adults <sup>2</sup>			
State <sup>1</sup>	FYE enrollees	Medicaid benefit spending	Spending per FYE enrollee	FYE enrollees	Medicaid benefit spending	Spending per FYE enrollee	
American Samoa	35,002	\$48,358,967	\$1,382	_	_	_	
Guam	34,072	131,306,973	3,854	_	_	-	
Northern Mariana Islands	16,240	41,937,624	2,582	_	_	_	
Puerto Rico	1,168,182	2,745,413,942	2,350	_	_	-	
Virgin Islands	31,171	77,596,122	2,489	_	_	_	
Total (states and territories)	76,670,568	\$652,931,212,149	\$8,516	12,869,168	\$89,838,717,554	\$6,981	

**Notes:** FY is fiscal year. FYE is full-year equivalent. FYE may also be referred to as average monthly enrollment. Includes federal and state funds. Excludes spending for administration and Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Enrollment counts come from CMS-64 enrollment data and may differ from other data sources. Quarterly enrollment was tabulated from the most recent non-zero CMS-64 submission to account for any lag in reporting; this typically is the report submitted three quarters later (e.g., January–March 2020 enrollment was taken from the submission quarter ending December 31, 2020). Unlike other MACStats exhibits that show spending per FYE, this exhibit includes spending for disproportionate share hospital (DSH) and certain incentive and uncompensated care pool payments made under waiver expenditure authority of the Social Security Act (the Act).

- Dash indicates zero.
- <sup>1</sup> All states had certified their CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) submissions as of June 28, 2021. Figures presented in this exhibit may change if states revise their expenditure data after this date.
- <sup>2</sup> Newly eligible adults include those enrollees who are newly eligible under Section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII) of the Act and receive a federal matching rate of 93 percent for quarters in calendar year 2019 and 90 percent for quarters in calendar year 2020.
- <sup>3</sup> Virginia did not report enrollment for October 2019–March 2020 on its enrollment reports ending September 30, 2020, or December 31, 2020. We used October–December 2019 enrollment as reported in the CMS-64 enrollment report for the period ending December 31, 2019, and January–March 2020 enrollment as reported in the CMS-64 enrollment report for the period ending March 31, 2020.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 28, 2021, and CMS-64 enrollment reports as of October 22, 2021.